

Case No. 22-5832

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

PLANNED PARENTHOOD GREAT NORTHWEST,
HAWAII, ALASKA, INDIANA, AND KENTUCKY, INC.,
on behalf of itself, its staff, and its patients, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

DANIEL CAMERON, in his official capacity as
Attorney General of the Commonwealth of Kentucky,

Defendant-Appellant

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Kentucky
Case No. 3:22-cv-198

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT ATTORNEY
GENERAL DANIEL CAMERON**

Daniel Cameron
Attorney General of Kentucky
Victor B. Maddox
Deputy Attorney General

Office of Kentucky Attorney General
700 Capital Avenue, Suite 118
Frankfort, Kentucky 40601
Matt.Kuhn@ky.gov

Matthew F. Kuhn*
Solicitor General
Brett R. Nolan
Principal Deputy Solicitor General
Daniel J. Grabowski
Assistant Solicitor General

*Counsel of record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....	vi
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	17
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	20
ARGUMENT.....	20
I. The Attorney General is likely to succeed on the merits.....	21
A. The district court erred by adopting an argument the Facilities never made to grant an overbroad injunction.....	21
B. No alternative basis exists on which to affirm the preliminary injunction.....	30
i. The substantive-due-process claim fails.....	31
ii. The procedural-due-process claim fails too.....	39
II. The remaining factors favor lifting the preliminary injunction.....	44
CONCLUSION.....	46
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	47
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	48
ADDENDUM.....	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018)	2
<i>ACT, Inc. v. Worldwide Interactive Network, Inc.</i> , 46 F.4th 489 (6th Cir. 2022)	20, 21
<i>Arizonans for Off. English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997)	29
<i>Ass’n of Am. Physicians & Surgeons v. U.S. FDA</i> , 13 F.4th 531 (6th Cir. 2021)	26, 32
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New England</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006)	30
<i>Bazzyetta v. McGinnis</i> , 430 F.3d 795 (6th Cir. 2005)	20
<i>Bristol Reg’l Women’s Ctr., P.C. v. Slatery</i> , 7 F.4th 478 (6th Cir. 2021) (en banc)	38
<i>Califano v. Yamaski</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979)	29
<i>Cameron v. EMW Women’s Surgical Ctr., P.S.C.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1002 (2022)	28, 29
<i>Campbell v. Bennett</i> , 212 F. Supp. 2d 1339 (M.D. Ala. 2002)	42
<i>Citizens Coal Council v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 447 F.3d 879 (6th Cir. 2006) (en banc)	24
<i>Cranford v. U.S. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 868 F.3d 438 (6th Cir. 2017)	32
<i>Dayton Bd. of Educ. v. Brinkman</i> , 433 U.S. 406 (1977)	29
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doe v. Snyder</i> , 101 F. Supp. 3d 722 (E.D. Mich. 2015)	39

Does v. Munoz,
507 F.3d 961 (6th Cir. 2007)27

E. Brooks, Inc. v. Shelby Cnty.,
588 F.3d 360 (6th Cir. 2009) 30, 31

EMW Women’s Surgical Ctr., P.S.C. v. Friedlander,
978 F.3d 418 (6th Cir. 2020)10

EMW Women’s Surgical Ctr., P.S.C. v. Friedlander,
831 F. App’x 748 (6th Cir. 2020).....28

EMW Women’s Surgical Ctr., P.S.C. v. Friedlander,
No. 19-5516, 2022 WL 2866607 (6th Cir. July 21, 2022)31

Fair Elections Ohio v. Husted,
770 F.3d 456 (6th Cir. 2014)34

Gooch v. Life Invs. Ins. Co. of Am.,
672 F.3d 402 (6th Cir. 2012)20

Hadix v. Johnson,
228 F.3d 662 (6th Cir. 2000)1, 2

Hartman v. Acton,
No. 2:20-CV-1952, 2020 WL 1932896 (S.D. Ohio Apr. 21, 2020).....41

Hunter v. Hamilton Cnty. Bd. of Elections,
635 F.3d 219 (6th Cir. 2011)26

Island Creek Coal Co. v. Wilkerson,
910 F.3d 254 (6th Cir. 2018)34

June Med. Servs. L. L. C. v. Russo,
140 S. Ct. 2103 (2020)31, 33, 34

Kallstrom v. City of Columbus,
136 F.3d 1055 (6th Cir. 1998)29

Kowalski v. Tesmer,
543 U.S. 125 (2004).....33

Kuhn v. Washtenaw Cnty.,
709 F.3d 612 (6th Cir. 2013)31

Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.,
511 U.S. 244 (1994).....42

<i>Maine v. Taylor</i> , 477 U.S. 131 (1986).....	28
<i>MainStreet Org. of Realtors v. Calumet City</i> , 505 F.3d 742 (7th Cir. 2007)	34
<i>Memphis A. Philip Randolph Inst. v. Hargett</i> , 978 F.3d 378 (6th Cir. 2020)	25, 26
<i>Online Merchs. Guild v. Cameron</i> , 995 F.3d 540 (6th Cir. 2021)	21, 44, 45
<i>Planned Parenthood Great Nw., Haw., Alaska, Ind., & Ky., Inc. v. Cameron</i> , No. 22-5451 (6th Cir. May 27, 2022).....	13, 42
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Ohio v. Hodges</i> , 917 F.3d 908 (6th Cir. 2019) (en banc)	25
<i>Planned Parenthood of Wisc., Inc. v. Van Hollen</i> , 738 F.3d 786 (7th Cir. 2013)	42
<i>Reichle v. Howards</i> , 566 U.S. 658 (2012).....	35
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976).....	23
<i>SisterSong Women of Color Reprod. Just. Collective v. Governor of Ga.</i> , 40 F.4th 1320 (11th Cir. 2022).....	32
<i>Smith v. Jefferson Cnty. Bd. of Sch. Comm’rs</i> , 641 F.3d 197 (6th Cir. 2011)	41
<i>Thompson v. DeWine</i> , 976 F.3d 610 (6th Cir. 2020)	44, 45
<i>Timbs v. Indiana</i> , 139 S. Ct. 682 (2019)	27
<i>United States v. Arthrex, Inc.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1970 (2021)	29
<i>United States v. Mia. Univ.</i> , 294 F.3d 797 (6th Cir. 2002)	29
<i>United States v. Sineneng-Smith</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1575 (2020)	22, 23, 24, 34

<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	27
<i>Waskeul v. Washtenaw Cnty. Cmty. Mental Health</i> , 900 F.3d 250 (6th Cir. 2018)	25
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 579 U.S 582 (2016).....	31, 33
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1292	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
42 U.S.C. § 1395dd.....	16
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 213.081	7
